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4
UE special conformance test functions
The SS performs activation and deactivation of the conformance test functions in the UE by sending Security Protected NAS Layer 3 messages. Apart from sending the appropriate deactivation command to the UE the functions shall be deactivated by:


switching off the UE; or 


by removing the USIM.

The following special UE conformance testing functions can be activated (and deactivated):

-
UE test loop function;
-
UE beamlock function;
- 
UE SS-RSRPB reporting
-
Electrical Man Machine Interface (EMMI).

The following Test Control (TC) procedures are used to control the UE test loop function:

-
Close UE test loop;

-
Open UE test loop.

No specific TC procedures are associated with EMMI.
<unchanged sections skipped>

5.6


UE SS-RSRPB per receiver branch reporting

5.6.1
SS-RSRPB report request

5.6.1.1
General
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Figure 5.6.1.1-1: UE SS-RSRPB reporting procedure
The SS uses the SS-RSRPB reporting procedure to command the UE to report SS-RSRP per UE receiver branch. The report from the UE shall be a vector of values, where the number of the reported values equals the number of receiver branches on the UE. 

5.6.1.2
Initiation

The SS requests the UE to start reporting SS-RSRP per receiver branch by transmitting a SS-RSRPB REPORT REQUEST message.

5.6.1.3
Reception of SS-RSRPB REPORT REQUEST message by UE

When UE, operating in frequency range 2 (FR2), receives SS-RSRPB REPORT REQUEST message then the UE shall:
1>
if the UE is in RRC_CONNECTED state:

2>
Report using the SS-RSRPB REPORT RESPONSE, a vector of values periodically for [X] instances, where the number of the reported values equals the number of receiver branches on the UE;
2> Periodicity and number of instances of sending the SS-RSRPB values is FFS

2> Details on how to signal the SSB index(s) for performing SS-RSRPB measurements is FFS
<unchanged sections skipped>

6.5
UE SS-RSRP per receiver branch reporting messages

6.5.1
SS-RSRPB report request
This message is only sent in the direction SS to UE.

	Information Element
	Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	Protocol discriminator
	
	M
	V
	½

	Skip indicator
	
	M
	V
	½

	Message type
	
	M
	V
	1

	SS-RSRPB report request param
	
	M
	V
	1


where message type is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	octet 1


where SS-RSRPB report request param is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	octet 1


6.5.2
SS-RSRPB report response
This message is only sent in the direction UE to SS.

	Information Element
	Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	Protocol discriminator
	
	M
	V
	½

	Skip indicator
	
	M
	V
	½

	Message type
	
	M
	V
	1

	SS-RSRPB report response param
	
	M
	V
	1


where message type is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	octet 1


where SS-RSRPB report response param is:

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	bit no.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	octet 1


<end of changes>
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